- variable rate..... 6.37 162,297 — — — 162,297 154,461

Convertible loans . . . . . 17.16 30,000 — — — 30,000 29,921

Lease liabilities ..... 9.32 102 41 127 78 348 276

276,784 3,067 2,396 78 282,325 272,048

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

− I-36 −

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND
THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION
HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s convertible loans and certain of the Group’s bank loans and other borrowings bear

interest at fixed interest rates and therefore are subject to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank deposits and certain of the

Group’s bank loans and other borrowings. These deposits and bank loans and other borrowings bear

interest at variable rates varied with the then prevailing market condition.

At 31 December 2018, 2019 and 2020, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 10 basis

points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would have increased/(decreased) the

Group’s profit after tax for the year as follows:

As at 31 December

2018 2019 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in interest rates

10 basis points ..... 130 4,097 5,485

(10) basis points ..... (130) (4,097) (5,485)

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the impact on the Group’s profit for the year and

retained profits that would have arisen assuming that there is an annualised impact on interest income

and expense by a change in interest rates. The analysis has been performed on the same basis thorough

the Track Record Period.

(e) Categories of financial instruments:

As at 31 December

2018 2019 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets:

Financial assets measured at amortised cost..... 319,245 684,691 946,677

Financial liabilities:

Derivative component of convertible loans ..... — 1,642 —